Vazhndhu Kaatuvom -
Tamil Nadu Empowerment and
Poverty Reduction Project

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

Vazhndhu Kaatuvom State Society
Department of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU

Revised in January 2007



Table of Contents

A. Introduction

Al
A2
A3
A4
A5
A.6
A7
A8

Tamil Nadu — A Brief Profile

Incidence of Poverty

Characteristics of Poverty in Tamil Nadu

Past Poverty Reduction Initiatives

Mahalir Thittam

Key Lessons Learnt

Poverty Reduction - A New Vision and Strategy
Justification for the Project — Vazhndhu Kaatuvom

B. The Project Design

B.1
B.2
B.3
B.4
B.5
B.6
B.7
B.8
B.9

Project Goal and Objectives

Key Performance Indicators

Project Scope and Strategy

Non-negotiable Principles of the Project
Selection of Project Districts, Blocks and Villages
Target Population

Project Area

Project Components

Project Costs

B.10 Project Financing Plan
B.11 Project Benefits

C. Project Components Description

Cl

Component A -Village Livelihood Program

[EEN
1
~

OO OTOTh, WN PR

8-16

17 - 30

17

C.2 Component B - District and State support for Village Livelihood Program 27

C.3

Component C - Project Management

D. Institutional Model and Implementation Arrangements

D.1
D.2
D.3
D.4
D.5
D.6
D.7
D.8

Overall Institutional Model

State Level Institutional Arrangement

Tamil Nadu Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Society

District Level Institutional Arrangement

Memorandum of Understanding between State Society and District
Cluster Level Institutional Arrangement

Community and Village Level Institutional Arrangement

Support and Service Arrangements at District and State level

29

31- 66

31
32
32
44
52
53
58
65



E. Project Implementation Plan and Processes 67-78

E.1 Overall Project Cycle 67
E.2 Village Development Cycle 74
E.3 Service Standards Matrix 76
E.4 Exit Rules 78
F. Project Implementation Schedule and Targets 79-82
F.1 Overall Phasing of Project Districts, Blocks and Village Panchayats 79
F.2 Two Year Implementation Plan 80
F.3 Targets for Monitoring Physical Progress 82
G. Capacity Building 83-90
G.1 Strategies for Capacity Building 83
G.2 Implementation Arrangements for Capacity Building 86
G.3 Cluster & District level Capacity Building 87
G.4 State, District and Cluster level Trainings 88
G.5 Manuals and Reference Books 88
G.6 Staffing for Capacity Building 89
G.7 Planning, Monitoring & Implementation of CB Activities 89
H. Communications 91-104
H.1 Objectives 91
H.2 Strategy 91
H.3 Communication Flow 93
H.4. Need for Communication 93
H.5 Implementation Arrangements 94
H.6 Communication Workshop 102
I. Financial Management 105 - 120
.1 Introduction 105
1.2 Financial Management Framework 105
1.3 Planning and Budgeting 108
.4 Funds Flow 108
.5 Financing Agreements for Village Fund Release 110
1.6 Training and Capacity Building 111
1.7  Financial Management Manual (FMM) 112
1.8  Accounting Policies and Procedures 112
1.9 Internal Control 114
1.10 Audit Arrangements 115
.11 Reporting and Monitoring 116
1.12 Public Display of Information 118
1.13 Computerized Accounting System 118
.14 Community Contribution and Cost Sharing Arrangement 118

1.15 Disbursement Arrangement 119



J. Procurement Arrangements

J.1
J.2
J.3
J.4
J.5
J.6
J.7

Procurement Methods/Arrangements
Procurement of Goods and Works
Procurement of Services

Procurement Threshold for prior review
Procurement Procedures at Village Level
Project Staff for Procurement Support
Procurement Plan

K. Strategy for Gender, Youth, Tribal and Disabled

K.1
K.2
K.3
K.4
K.5

Social Inclusion

Gender Strategy

Youth Empowerment Strategy and Action Plan
Tribal (indigenous people) Development Plan (TDP)
Strategy for Disabled and other VVulnerable Poor

L. Environment Management Framework

L.1

Environment Management Framework

M. Monitoring Evaluation and Learning

M.1
M.2
M.3
M.4
M.5
M.6
M.7
M8

Obijectives
Components of ME & L
Levels of Operation

121 - 128

121
121
123
123
123
127
128

129 - 147

129
129
131
132
138

148 - 154

148

155 - 167

155

155
161

Monitoring, Evaluation & Learning System — Institutional arrangements 162

Key Monitoring and Results Indicators of the Project
Arrangements for Results Monitoring
Conflict Resolution

N. Risk and Mitigation Strategies

162
165
166
166

168 - 170



Table 1.1
Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 2.4
Table 2.5
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table 4.10
Table 4.11
Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 5.3
Table 5.4
Table 5.5
Table 5.6
Table 5.7
Table 5.8
Table 5.9
Table 6.1
Table 7.1
Table 7.2
Table 7.3

Table 8.1

Table 8.2
Table 8.3
Table 8.4
Table 8.5
Table 8.6
Table 9.1
Table 9.2
Table 9.3
Table 9.4
Table 9.5
Table 9.6
Table 10.1
Table 10.2
Table 10.3
Table 10.4

List of Tables

Incidence of Poverty in Tamil Nadu

Criteria for Block Selection

Basic Information on the 15 Project Districts

Component Wise Project Costs Summary

Project Financing Plan

Summary of Stakeholder wise Project Benefits
Composition of Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Project General Body
Composition of Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Project Executive Committee
Job Description of SPMU Team Members

General Body of the District Society

Composition of Executive Committee

Job Description of DPMU Members

Job Description of PFT Members

Changing Roles of Village Panchayat in the Project
Constitution of VPRC

Details of SHGs and EAGs

State and District level Service Agency

Summary of Key Processes in the Overall Project Cycle
Activity Description for Start up Phase

Activity Description for Promotional Phase

Activity Description for Initiation Phase

Activity Description for Institution Development Phase
Activity Description for Livelihood Implementation Phase
Activity Description for Consolidation Phase

Village Development Cycle

Service Standards Matrix

First Year Implementation Plan

Capacity Building Needs of Project Stakeholders

Staffing for Capacity Building

Monitoring Indicators for evaluating effectiveness of Capacity
Building Programs

Implementation Arrangements for Communication Strategy
and Action Plan

Media Matrix

Media Themes

Sensitization workshops

Stakeholder Consultation Meetings And Workshops
Village communication Plan

Financial Management Framework

Summary of Fund Flow Arrangements

Financing Agreements

Summary of Project Financial Reports

Equity contribution for VVarious Components of Village Fund
Disbursement Details

Procurement Methods for Goods and Works

Procurement Threshold for Prior Review

Community Procurement Methods and Thresholds

Roles and Responsibilities for Institutions/Committees

10
12
14
15
15
33
34
35
45
46
47
54
60
61
63
65
67
68
69
70
71
73
74
75
76
80
84
89

90

94

96
101
102
103
103
105
109
110
117
118
119
122
123
125
126



Table 10.5
Table 11.1
Table 11.2
Table 11.3
Table 11.4
Table 11.5
Table 11.6
Table 11.7

Table 12.1
Table 13.1
Table 13.2
Table 13.3
Table 13.4
Table 13.5
Table 13.6
Table 13.7
Table 14.1

Project Staff for Procurement

Elements of Gender Strategy

Elements of Youth Strategy

Key Elements of the Tribal Plan

Implémentation arrangements and Management
Convergence Arrangements for Implementing Tribal Plan
Convergence of programs for the Disabled and Vulnerable
Institutional Arrangement for implementing Programs

for the Disabled and Most Vulnerable

EMF activities in Village Development Cycle
Framework for ME&L System

Internal Learning through Groups

Social Monitoring Tools and Mechanisms

Institutional Arrangement for ME&L

Conflict Resolution Mechanism

Component wise Key Monitoring Indicators

Exit Rules

Key Project Risks and Mitigation Measures

127
130
132
135
136
137
145

146
149
156
159
161
162
163
166
167
168



Figure 1.1
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 5.1
Figure 6.1
Figure 9.1
Figure 12.1

List of Figures

Percentage of Tamil Nadu Population living Below Poverty Line
Three Strategic Intervention model for Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Project
Project Districts

Sub-components of the Village Fund

Overall Institutional Model

State level Institutional Arrangement

District Level Institutional Arrangement

PFT Composition

Community and Village Level Institutional Arrangement
Composition of VPRC and Sub Committees

Village Development Cycle

Overall Phasing of Districts, Blocks and Village Panchayats
Fund Flow Arrangement

EMF Flow Chart

Vi

9
13
19
31
32
45
53
59
61
74
79

108
151



Attachment A.1
Attachment B.1
Attachment B.2
Attachment B.3
Attachment C.1
Attachment C.2
Attachment C.3

Attachment C.4
Attachment C.5
Attachment C.6
Attachment C.7
Attachment C.8
Attachment C.9
Attachment D.1
Attachment D.2
Attachment D.3

Attachment D.4
Attachment D.5
Attachment D.6
Attachment D.7
Attachment F.1
Attachment G.1
Attachment G.2
Attachment 1.1

Attachment 1.2

Attachment 1.3

Attachment 1.4
Attachment 1.5
Attachment J.1
Attachment L.1

Attachment M.1
Attachment M.2
Attachment M.3
Attachment M.4

List of Attachments

Position of Tamil Nadu in India

Socio Economic Profile of Districts

List of Project Blocks

Detailed Analysis of Project Budget and Cost Tables
Village Poverty Reduction Committee (VPRC) Fund Guidelines
VPRC Plan

VPRC Plan — Desk Review and Compliance

Checking Format

Format For Claiming 2™ and 3™ Instalment of VPRC Fund
VPRC Fund Completion Reports

Economic Activity Group Fund Guidelines

Format for Business Plan Proposal

Gram Panchayat Incentive Fund: Rules and Guidelines
Terms of Reference for Human Resource Agency

MoA and Bylaws of Tamil Nadu Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Society
Govt. Orders on State and District Society

Memorandum of Association and Bylaws of the District
Pudhu Vazhvu Society

Details of Staff positions in District Unit

MoU between State level Society and District level Society
The Detailed Qualification and Experience of PFT Members
Government Orders on VPRC

Two year Targets for the Pilot and the Project

Terms of Reference for Capacity Building Agency

Action Plan - Capacity Building

MoU between District Society and Village Panchayat
VPRC Fund Financing Agreement

(Between District Society and VPRC)

Livelihood Fund (EAG) Financing Agreement

(between District Society and EAG)

Terms Of Reference For Appointment Of Auditors

IDA Share of Disbursement Details

Procurement Plan for the first 2 Years

Terms of Reference for State level Environmental
Resource Agency

Terms of Reference for Baseline Study

Terms of Reference for MIS

ToR for process monitoring

Results Monitoring Framework Year Wise Targets

vii

171
172
173
175
186
191

195
198
201
205
213
224
229
235
252

256
274
275
2178
280
283
287
291
294

298

306
308
313
314

325
334
345
352
357



BPL
CBF
CBO
CDD
COM
DPG
DPMU
DPVS
EAG

FDI
GoTN
HDI

ICB
IFAD
MFI
MoU
NABARD
NCB
NGO
PCNA
PFT

PLF

PRI

SAC
SC/ST
SHG
SLDCRA
SPP
SSA
THADCO
TNEPRP
TNPVS
ToR

VP
VPRC

Abbreviations

Below Poverty Line

Capacity Building Fund

Community Based Organization

Community Driven Development

Community Operational Manual

Disabled Persons Group

District Project Management Unit

District Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Society

Economic Activity Groups

Foreign Direct Investment

Government of Tamil Nadu

Human Development Index

International Competitive Bidding

International Fund for Agricultural Development
Micro Finance Institutions

Memorandum of Understanding

National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
National Competitive Bidding

Non Governmental Organization

Participatory Communication Needs Assessment
Project Facilitation Teams

Panchayat Level Federation

Panchayati Raj Institutions

Social Audit Committee

Schedule Caste and Schedule Tribe

Self Help Groups

State Level Development Communication Resource Agency

Sub-project Proposal
Sarva Siksha Abhiyan

Tamil Nadu Adidravida Housing Development Corporation
Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project

Tamil Nadu Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Society
Terms of Reference

Village Panchayat

Village Poverty Reduction Committees

viii



PREFACE

The Project preparation started in 2004. The Project Team considered in detail the various
alternatives suggested in the design of the Project by the World Bank Missions visiting the Project.
The lessons learnt from other Poverty Reduction Projects within the State and outside were also
considered. The Project Implementation Plan was finalized in consultation with the Government of
Tamil Nadu. The Project Implementation Plan was revised after the negotiations in May 2005. The
Project design has been tested in the pilot Panchayats.

This revised version of the Project Implementation Plan incorporates lessons learnt from the pilot
Panchayats. There were some delays in Project implementation due to the elections to the State
Assembly and Panchayats in May 2006 and Oct.2006 respectively. The revised version also
incorporates the changes due to this delay especially in the implementation schedules.

One significant change is in the name of the Project. The earlier name of the Project, as finalised in
2005 was “Pudhu Vazhvu”. Subsequently in 2006 the Project name got changed to “Vazhndhu
Kattuvom”. Since some of the documents like Project Agreement and Government Orders were
finalised in 2005, the name “Pudhu Vazhvu” would have been used in those documents.

The Project Director and the State Team thank the World Bank Team leader and members who
have contributed significantly for improving this version of Project Implementation Plan.

N.Muruganandam

Project Director



	Table of Contents
	A.  Introduction 1 - 7

	A.1 Tamil Nadu – A Brief Profile 1
	A.2 Incidence of Poverty 2
	A.3 Characteristics of Poverty in Tamil Nadu 3
	A.4 Past Poverty Reduction Initiatives 4
	A.5 Mahalir Thittam 5
	A.6 Key Lessons Learnt 5
	A.7 Poverty Reduction - A New Vision and Strategy 6
	A.8 Justification for the Project – Vazhndhu Kaatuvom 6
	C.   Project Components Description 17 - 30
	D.  Institutional Model and Implementation Arrangements 31- 66
	G.   Capacity Building 83-90
	H.  Communications 91-104 
	J.  Procurement Arrangements 121 - 128 
	 
	K. Strategy for Gender, Youth, Tribal and Disabled 129 - 147 
	   
	N.  Risk and Mitigation Strategies 168 - 170  
	Table 4.3  Job Description of SPMU Team Members 35
	Table 4.4  General Body of the District Society 45
	Table 4.5  Composition of Executive Committee 46
	Table 4.6   Job Description of DPMU Members 47
	Table 4.7  Job Description of PFT Members 54
	Table 4.9   Constitution of VPRC 61 
	Abbreviations
	Preface



