Vazhndhu Kaatuvom -Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

Vazhndhu Kaatuvom State Society
Department of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU

Revised in January 2007

Table of Contents

Α.	Intro	duction	1 - 7
	A.1	Tamil Nadu – A Brief Profile	1
	A.2	Incidence of Poverty	2
	A.3	Characteristics of Poverty in Tamil Nadu	3
	A.4	Past Poverty Reduction Initiatives	4
	A.5	Mahalir Thittam	5
		Key Lessons Learnt	5
		Poverty Reduction - A New Vision and Strategy	6
	A.8	Justification for the Project – Vazhndhu Kaatuvom	6
В.	The P	Project Design	8 - 16
	B.1	Project Goal and Objectives	8
	B.2	Key Performance Indicators	8
	B.3	Project Scope and Strategy	8
	B.4	Non-negotiable Principles of the Project	9
	B.5	Selection of Project Districts, Blocks and Villages	10
	B.6	Target Population	11
		Project Area	11
		Project Components	14
		Project Costs	14
		Project Financing Plan	15
	B.11	Project Benefits	15
C.	Proje	ect Components Description	17 - 30
	C.1	Component A -Village Livelihood Program	17
	C.2		ım 27
	C.3	Component C - Project Management	29
D.	Instit	utional Model and Implementation Arrangements	31- 66
	D.1	Overall Institutional Model	31
	D.2	State Level Institutional Arrangement	32
	D.3	Tamil Nadu Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Society	32
	D.4	District Level Institutional Arrangement	44
	D.5	Memorandum of Understanding between State Society and District	52
	D.6	Cluster Level Institutional Arrangement	53
	D.7	Community and Village Level Institutional Arrangement	58
	D.8	Support and Service Arrangements at District and State level	65

E.	Proj	ect Implementation Plan and Processes	67-78
	E.3	Overall Project Cycle Village Development Cycle Service Standards Matrix Exit Rules	67 74 76 78
F.	Proje	ect Implementation Schedule and Targets	79-82
	F.1	Overall Phasing of Project Districts, Blocks and Village Panchayats	79
	F.2	Two Year Implementation Plan	80
	F.3	Targets for Monitoring Physical Progress	82
G.	Cap	acity Building	83-90
	G.1	Strategies for Capacity Building	83
	G.2	Implementation Arrangements for Capacity Building	86
		Cluster & District level Capacity Building	87
	G.4	State, District and Cluster level Trainings	88
	G.5	Manuals and Reference Books	88
	G.6	Staffing for Capacity Building	89
	G.7	Planning, Monitoring & Implementation of CB Activities	89
Н.	Com	munications	91-104
	H.1	Objectives	91
	H.2	<u>v</u>	91
	H.3	Communication Flow	93
	H.4.	Need for Communication	93
	H.5	Implementation Arrangements	94
	H.6	Communication Workshop	102
I. F	inanc	cial Management	105 - 120
	I.1	Introduction	105
	I.2	Financial Management Framework	105
	I.3	Planning and Budgeting	108
	I.4	Funds Flow	108
	I.5	Financing Agreements for Village Fund Release	110
	I.6	Training and Capacity Building	111
	I.7	Financial Management Manual (FMM)	112
	I.8	Accounting Policies and Procedures	112
	I.9	Internal Control	114
		Audit Arrangements	115
	I.11	Reporting and Monitoring	116
		Public Display of Information	118
	I.13	Computerized Accounting System	118
	I.14	•	118
	1.15	Disbursement Arrangement	119

J.	Procu	rement Arrangements	121 - 128
	J.1	Procurement Methods/Arrangements	121
	J.2	Procurement of Goods and Works	121
	J.3	Procurement of Services	123
	J.4	Procurement Threshold for prior review	123
	J.5	Procurement Procedures at Village Level	123
	J.6	Project Staff for Procurement Support	127
	J.7	Procurement Plan	128
K.	Strate	egy for Gender, Youth, Tribal and Disabled	129 - 147
	K.1	Social Inclusion	129
	K.2	Gender Strategy	129
	K.3	Youth Empowerment Strategy and Action Plan	131
	K.4	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	132
	K.5	Strategy for Disabled and other Vulnerable Poor	138
L.	Envir	conment Management Framework	148 - 154
	L.1	Environment Management Framework	148
M	. Mon	itoring Evaluation and Learning	155 - 167
	M.1	Objectives	155
		Components of ME & L	155
		Levels of Operation	161
		Monitoring, Evaluation & Learning System – Institutional arrangemen	ts 162
	M.5	Key Monitoring and Results Indicators of the Project	162
	M.6	Arrangements for Results Monitoring	165
	M.7	Conflict Resolution	166
	M8		166
N	Rick	and Mitigation Strategies	168 - 170

List of Tables

Table 1.1	Incidence of Poverty in Tamil Nadu	2
Table 2.1	Criteria for Block Selection	10
Table 2.2	Basic Information on the 15 Project Districts	12
Table 2.3	Component Wise Project Costs Summary	14
Table 2.4	Project Financing Plan	15
Table 2.5	Summary of Stakeholder wise Project Benefits	15
Table 4.1	Composition of Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Project General Body	33
Table 4.2	Composition of Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Project Executive Committee	34
Table 4.3	Job Description of SPMU Team Members	35
Table 4.4	General Body of the District Society	45
Table 4.5	Composition of Executive Committee	46
Table 4.6	Job Description of DPMU Members	47
Table 4.7	Job Description of PFT Members	54
Table 4.8	Changing Roles of Village Panchayat in the Project	60
Table 4.9	Constitution of VPRC	61
Table 4.10	Details of SHGs and EAGs	63
Table 4.11	State and District level Service Agency	65
Table 5.1	Summary of Key Processes in the Overall Project Cycle	67
Table 5.2	Activity Description for Start up Phase	68
Table 5.3	Activity Description for Promotional Phase	69
Table 5.4	Activity Description for Initiation Phase	70
Table 5.5	Activity Description for Institution Development Phase	71
Table 5.6	Activity Description for Livelihood Implementation Phase	73
Table 5.7	Activity Description for Consolidation Phase	74
Table 5.8	Village Development Cycle	75
Table 5.9	Service Standards Matrix	76
Table 6.1	First Year Implementation Plan	80
Table 7.1	Capacity Building Needs of Project Stakeholders	84
Table 7.2	Staffing for Capacity Building	89
Table 7.3	Monitoring Indicators for evaluating effectiveness of Capacity	
	Building Programs	90
Table 8.1	Implementation Arrangements for Communication Strategy	
	and Action Plan	94
Table 8.2	Media Matrix	96
Table 8.3	Media Themes	101
Table 8.4	Sensitization workshops	102
Table 8.5	Stakeholder Consultation Meetings And Workshops	103
Table 8.6	Village communication Plan	103
Table 9.1	Financial Management Framework	105
Table 9.2	Summary of Fund Flow Arrangements	109
Table 9.3	Financing Agreements	110
Table 9.4	Summary of Project Financial Reports	117
Table 9.5	Equity contribution for Various Components of Village Fund	118
Table 9.6	Disbursement Details	119
Table 10.1	Procurement Methods for Goods and Works	122
Table 10.2	Procurement Threshold for Prior Review	123
Table 10.3	Community Procurement Methods and Thresholds	125
Table 10.4	Roles and Responsibilities for Institutions/Committees	126

Table 10.5	Project Staff for Procurement	127
Table 11.1	Elements of Gender Strategy	130
Table 11.2	Elements of Youth Strategy	132
Table 11.3	Key Elements of the Tribal Plan	135
Table 11.4	Implémentation arrangements and Management	136
Table 11.5	Convergence Arrangements for Implementing Tribal Plan	137
Table 11.6	Convergence of programs for the Disabled and Vulnerable	145
Table 11.7	Institutional Arrangement for implementing Programs	
	for the Disabled and Most Vulnerable	146
Table 12.1	EMF activities in Village Development Cycle	149
Table 13.1	Framework for ME&L System	156
Table 13.2	Internal Learning through Groups	159
Table 13.3	Social Monitoring Tools and Mechanisms	161
Table 13.4	Institutional Arrangement for ME&L	162
Table 13.5	Conflict Resolution Mechanism	163
Table 13.6	Component wise Key Monitoring Indicators	166
Table 13.7	Exit Rules	167
Table 14.1	Key Project Risks and Mitigation Measures	168

List of Figures

Figure 1.1	Percentage of Tamil Nadu Population living Below Poverty Line	3
Figure 2.1	Three Strategic Intervention model for Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Project	9
Figure 2.2	Project Districts	13
Figure 3.1	Sub-components of the Village Fund	19
Figure 4.1	Overall Institutional Model	31
Figure 4.2	State level Institutional Arrangement	32
Figure 4.3	District Level Institutional Arrangement	45
Figure 4.4	PFT Composition	53
Figure 4.5	Community and Village Level Institutional Arrangement	59
Figure 4.6	Composition of VPRC and Sub Committees	61
Figure 5.1	Village Development Cycle	74
Figure 6.1	Overall Phasing of Districts, Blocks and Village Panchayats	79
Figure 9.1	Fund Flow Arrangement	108
Figure 12.1	EMF Flow Chart	151

List of Attachments

Attachment A.1	Position of Tamil Nadu in India	171
Attachment B.1	Socio Economic Profile of Districts	172
Attachment B.2	List of Project Blocks	173
Attachment B.3	Detailed Analysis of Project Budget and Cost Tables	175
Attachment C.1	Village Poverty Reduction Committee (VPRC) Fund Guidelines	186
Attachment C.2	VPRC Plan	191
Attachment C.3	VPRC Plan – Desk Review and Compliance	
	Checking Format	195
Attachment C.4	Format For Claiming 2 nd and 3 rd Instalment of VPRC Fund	198
Attachment C.5	VPRC Fund Completion Reports	201
Attachment C.6	Economic Activity Group Fund Guidelines	205
Attachment C.7	Format for Business Plan Proposal	213
Attachment C.8	Gram Panchayat Incentive Fund: Rules and Guidelines	224
Attachment C.9	Terms of Reference for Human Resource Agency	229
Attachment D.1	MoA and Bylaws of Tamil Nadu Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Society	235
Attachment D.2	Govt. Orders on State and District Society	252
Attachment D.3	Memorandum of Association and Bylaws of the District	
	Pudhu Vazhvu Society	256
Attachment D.4	Details of Staff positions in District Unit	274
Attachment D.5	MoU between State level Society and District level Society	275
Attachment D.6	The Detailed Qualification and Experience of PFT Members	278
Attachment D.7	Government Orders on VPRC	280
Attachment F.1	Two year Targets for the Pilot and the Project	283
Attachment G.1	Terms of Reference for Capacity Building Agency	287
Attachment G.2	Action Plan - Capacity Building	291
Attachment I.1	MoU between District Society and Village Panchayat	294
Attachment I.2	VPRC Fund Financing Agreement	
	(Between District Society and VPRC)	298
Attachment I.3	Livelihood Fund (EAG) Financing Agreement	
	(between District Society and EAG)	306
Attachment I.4	Terms Of Reference For Appointment Of Auditors	308
Attachment I.5	IDA Share of Disbursement Details	313
Attachment J.1	Procurement Plan for the first 2 Years	314
Attachment L.1	Terms of Reference for State level Environmental	
	Resource Agency	325
Attachment M.1	Terms of Reference for Baseline Study	334
Attachment M.2	Terms of Reference for MIS	345
Attachment M.3	ToR for process monitoring	352
Attachment M.4	Results Monitoring Framework Year Wise Targets	357

Abbreviations

BPL Below Poverty Line CBF Capacity Building Fund

CBO Community Based Organization
CDD Community Driven Development
COM Community Operational Manual

DPG Disabled Persons Group

DPMU District Project Management Unit
DPVS District Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Society

EAG Economic Activity Groups
FDI Foreign Direct Investment
GoTN Government of Tamil Nadu
HDI Human Development Index

ICB International Competitive Bidding

IFAD International Fund for Agricultural Development

MFI Micro Finance Institutions
MoU Memorandum of Understanding

NABARD National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development

NCB National Competitive Bidding NGO Non Governmental Organization

PCNA Participatory Communication Needs Assessment

PFT Project Facilitation Teams
PLF Panchayat Level Federation
PRI Panchayati Raj Institutions
SAC Social Audit Committee

SC/ST Schedule Caste and Schedule Tribe

SHG Self Help Groups

SLDCRA State Level Development Communication Resource Agency

SPP Sub-project Proposal SSA Sarva Siksha Abhiyan

THADCO Tamil Nadu Adidravida Housing Development Corporation TNEPRP Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project

TNPVS Tamil Nadu Vazhndhu Kaatuvom Society

ToR Terms of Reference VP Village Panchayat

VPRC Village Poverty Reduction Committees

PREFACE

The Project preparation started in 2004. The Project Team considered in detail the various alternatives suggested in the design of the Project by the World Bank Missions visiting the Project. The lessons learnt from other Poverty Reduction Projects within the State and outside were also considered. The Project Implementation Plan was finalized in consultation with the Government of Tamil Nadu. The Project Implementation Plan was revised after the negotiations in May 2005. The Project design has been tested in the pilot Panchayats.

This revised version of the Project Implementation Plan incorporates lessons learnt from the pilot Panchayats. There were some delays in Project implementation due to the elections to the State Assembly and Panchayats in May 2006 and Oct.2006 respectively. The revised version also incorporates the changes due to this delay especially in the implementation schedules.

One significant change is in the name of the Project. The earlier name of the Project, as finalised in 2005 was "Pudhu Vazhvu". Subsequently in 2006 the Project name got changed to "Vazhndhu Kattuvom". Since some of the documents like Project Agreement and Government Orders were finalised in 2005, the name "Pudhu Vazhvu" would have been used in those documents.

The Project Director and the State Team thank the World Bank Team leader and members who have contributed significantly for improving this version of Project Implementation Plan.

N.Muruganandam

Project Director